THE LAW OFFICES OF G DAVID WESTFALL, P.C.

UDO BIRNBAUM

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF(S):

IN THE DISTRICT COURT Sp. 294TH JUDICIAL DISTREST

VAN ZANDT COUNTY, TEXAS

DAVID WESTFALL 5646 MILTON, SUITE 520 DALLAS, TX 75206

206 zz

LAW OFFICE OF G.DAVID WESTFADL

DALLAS, TEXAS 75206

UDO BIRNBAUM

619 Eq

DEFENDANT(S):

PLAINTIFF(S):

DATE OF JUDGMENT:
AMOUNT OF JUDGMENT:

AMOUNT OF COURT COSTS:

ATTORNEY FEES:

INTEREST ON ATTORNEY FEES:

PRE-JUDGMENT INTEREST: POST-JUDGMENT INTEREST:

BALANCE DUE ON JUDGMENT:

TO: BIRNBAUM,UDO 540 VZCR 2916

EUSTACE, TEXAS 75124

\$15817.60 \$926.80 \$ 66306.91 0% \$2156.15

\$ 85207.46

10%

I, KAREN WILSON, CLERK of the District Court of Van Zandt County, Texas, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct Abstract of the Judgment rendered in said Court in the above numbered and styled cause as it appears in the Records of said Court.

WITNESS MY HAND AND SEAL of said Court at office in Canton, Texas on this the O1st day of April , 2004.

NOTE: This ONE was NOT upon a mere "ORDER" - as the ones upon "Order up motion for Sanctions". This one WAS, however perpetrated by someone who was NOT a "judgment creditor" - to be entitled to "assistance of the court". This one included for background and completeness.

Doc Bk Vol Pg 00003373 OR 1914 620

Return to:

Frank C. Fleming 6611 Hillcrest Ava., #305 17allas, Tx 75205-1301

FILED AND RECORDED

OFFICIAL PUBLIC RECORDS

On: Apr 01,2004 at 01:429

Document Number:

00003373

Asount

11.00

By Diana Smith Elizabeth Everitt, County Clerk Van Zandt County

STATE OF TELES

I hereby certify that this instrument was filed on the date and time stamped heream by me and was doly recorded in the value and page of the named records of:

Van Jarot County as stamped hereom by me.

Apr 01,2004

Elizabeth Everitt, County Clerk van Zands County

Document No. 2014-005845

ABSTRACT OF JUDGMENT

NOT a "party" FLEMING FRANK C Parties: BIRNBAUM UBO

FILED AND RECORDED REAL RECORDS

On: 07/22/2014 at 11:15 AM

Document Number: 2014-005845

Receipt No.: 201465091 Amount: \$ 26.00

By: chardin Charlotte Bledsoe, County Clerk Van Zandt County, Texas

2 Pages

DO NOT REMOVE THIS PAGE - IT IS A PART OF THIS INSTRUMENT



STATE OF TEXAS COUNTY OF VAN ZANDT

I hereby certify that this instrument was filed on the date and time stamped hereon by me and was duly recorded under the Document Number stamped hereon of the Official Public Records of Van Zandt County.

Charlotte Bledsoe, County Clerk

Record and Return To:

FRANK C FLEMING

3326 ROSEDALE DALLAS, TX 75205



Cause No. 00-00619

00000000

OF

THE LAW OFFICES OF G. DAVID WESTFALL, P.C.

VS.

UDO BIRNBAUM

Attorney for Plaintiff/Judgment Creditor:

Name of Plaintiff/Judgment Creditor in Judgment:

Address of Plaintiff/Judgment Creditor:

IN THE 294TH DISTRICT COURT

One CANNOT be

the attorney for a non-existent entity

VAN ZANDT COUNTY, TEXAS

Frank C. Fleming 3326 Rosedale Ave. Dallas, Texas 75205-1462

The Law offices of G. David Westfall, P.C.

c/o Frank C. Fleming 3326 Rosedale Ave. Dallas, Texas 75205-1462

Defendants/Judgment Debtor Information:

Name:

Address or where citation was served

Udo Birnbaum

540 Van Zandt County Road 2916

Cannot do Abstract of Judgment and Execution

in 2014 in the name of an officially non-existent

Eustace, TX 75124-7280

entity since 2005. See below

Birth date, if available:

Last three numbers of driver's license, if available: Last three numbers of Social Security No., if available: N/A

N/A N/A

 Date of Judgment:
 July 30, 2002

 Amount of Judgment:
 \$15,817.60

 Pre-Judgment:
 \$ 2,156.15

 Attorney's Fees:
 \$61,806.91

 Amount of Costs:
 \$ 1,185.80

Amount of Costs: \$ 1,185.

Post-Judgment Interest Rate: 10%

Amount of Credits: \$ 0.00

Balance Due on Judgment:

\$80,966.46 plus 10% Interest

I, Karen Wilson, Clerk of the District Court of Van Zandt County, Texas, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct Abstract of the Judgment rendered in said Court in the above numbered and styled cause as it appears in the Records of said Court.

WITNESS my hand and seal of said court at office in Canton, Texas on this the 18th day of July, 2014.

Return to:

Frank C. Fleming 3326 Rosedalz Dallas, TX 75205 Karen Wilson, District Clerk Van Zandt County, Texas

della-

Clerk

Corporations Section P.O.Box 13697 Austin, Texas 78711-3697



Roger Williams Secretary of State

Forfeiture pursuant to Section 171.309 of the Texas Tax Code of

THE LAW OFFICES OF G. DAVID WESTFALL, A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

File Number: 91607102

Certificate / Charter forfeited : February 11, 2005

The Secretary of State hereby determines and finds the following:

- 1. The Secretary of State received certification from the Comptroller of Public Accounts under Section 171.302 of the Texas Tax Code that there are grounds for forfeiture of the charter or certificate of authority of the referenced entity.
- 2. That the entity has not revived its forfeited corporate privileges within 120 days after the date that the corporation privileges were forfeited.
- 3. The Comptroller of Public Accounts has determined that the entity does not have assets from which a judgment for any tax, penalty, or court costs imposed under Chapter 171 of the Code may be satisfied.

It is therefore ordered that charter or certificate of authority of the referenced entity be forfeited without judicial ascertainment and that the proper entry be made upon the permanent files and records of such entity to show such forfeiture as of the date hereof.

> Can't do "Execution" - in 2014 - in the name of a dead entity. But they DID!



Plaintiff "Law Offices P.C. no longer exists! Can't do "Execution" in the name of a nonexistent entity! BUT THEY DID! FRAUD AND DECEPTION FROM START TO END!

> Roger Williams Secretary of State

Document No. 2015-000152

ABSTRACT OF JUDGMENT

Parties:

WESTFALL CHRISTINA

to

BIRNBAUM UDO

FILED AND RECORDED REAL RECORDS

On: 01/07/2015 at 11:52 AM

Document Number: 2015-000152

Receipt No.: 201569004 Amount: \$ 26.00

By: chardin Pamela Pearman, County Clerk Van Zandt County, Texas

2 Pages

DO NOT REMOVE THIS PAGE - IT IS A PART OF THIS INSTRUMENT



STATE OF TEXAS COUNTY OF VAN ZANDT

I hereby certify that this instrument was filed on the date and time stamped hereon by me and was duly recorded under the Document Number stamped hereon of the Official Public Records of Van Zandt County.

Pamela Pearman, County Clerk

Record and Return To:

FRANK C FLEMING

3326 ROSEDALE DALLAS, TX 75205



OF

Frank C. Fleming 3326 Rosedale Ave.

Cause No. 00-00619

§

§

8000

Š

Š

§ §

§

§

THE LAW OFFICES OF G. DAVID WESTFALL, P.C., Plaintiff

VS.

UDO BIRNBAUM, Defendant/Counter Plaintiff

VS.

G. DAVID WESTFALL, CRISTINA WESTFALL AND STEFANIE PODVIN, Counter-Defendants

Attorney for Plaintiff/Judgment Creditor:

Name of Plaintiff/Judgment Creditor in Judgment:

Address of Plaintiff/Judgment Creditor:

Dallas, Texas 75205-1462

Christina Westfall and Stefani Podvin

IN THE 294TH DISTRICT COURT

VAN ZANDT COUNTY, TEXAS

NEVER a "plaintiff", "judgment

creditor", never such "judgment"

c/o Frank C. Fleming 3326 Rosedale Ave. Dallas, Texas 75205-1462

<u>Defendants/Judgment Debtor Information:</u>

Name:

Address or where citation was served

Udo Birnbaum

N/A

540 Van Zandt County Road 2916

Eustace, TX 75124-7280

Birth date, if available:

Last three numbers of driver's license, if available:

Last three numbers of Social Security No., if available:

N/A N/A

Date of Judgment:

August 9, 2002 - Order Reviving Judgment November 14, 2014

Amount of Judgment:

\$12,800.00 \$50,085.00

Attorney's Fees: Amount of Costs:

\$ 427.00

Post-Judgment Interest Rate:

10% from July 30, 2002

Amount of Credits:

\$ 0.00

Balance Due on Judgment:

\$ 62,885.00 plus 10% Interest from July 30, 2002

I, Karen Wilson, Clerk of the District Court of Van Zandt County, Texas, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct Abstract of the Judgment rendered in said Court in the above numbered and styled cause as it appears in the Records of said Court.

WITNESS my hand and seal of said court at office in Canton, Texas on this the 22nd day of December, 2014.

Karen Wilson, District Clerk Van Zandt County, Texas

_Clerk

Document No. 2014-002279

ABSTRACT OF JUDGMENT

WESTFALL G DAVID PC Parties:

BIRNBAUM UDO

FILED AND RECORDED REAL RECORDS

On: 03/27/2014 at 02:25 PM

Document Number: 2014-002279

Receipt No.: 201462148
Amount: \$ 26.00

By: mccoy Charlotte Bledsoe, County Clerk Van Zandt County, Texas

2 Pages

***DO NOT REMOVE THIS PAGE - IT IS A PART OF THIS INSTRUMENT ***



STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF VAN ZANDT

I hereby certify that this instrument was filed on the date and time stamped hereon by me and was duly recorded under the Document Number stamped hereon of the Official Public Records of Van Zandt County.

Charlotte Bledsoe, County Clerk

Record and Return To:

FRANK C FLEMING 3326 ROSEDALE

DALLAS, TX 75205



ABSTRACT OF JUDGMENT - Prop.Code ch. 52

CAUSE NO. 00-00619

THE LAW OFFICES OF

G. DAVID WESTFALL, P. C..

§ 8

§

000000

IN THE 294th DISTRICT COURT

PLAINTIFF,

VS. **UDO BIRNBAUM**

DEFENDANT/COUNTER-PLAINTIFF

VS

G. DAVID WESTFALL, CHRISTINA

WESTFALL, AND STEFANI PODVIN,

OF

VAN ZANDT COUNTY, TEXAS

Attorney for Plaintiff/Judgment Creditor:

Frank C. Fleming 3326 Rosedale Dallas, Texas 75205

Name of Plaintiff/Judgment Creditor in Judgment:

Address of Plaintiff/Judgment Creditor:

G. David Westfall, P.C. and Counter-Defendant,

NO such "judgment'

Christina Westfall and Stefani Podvin

3326 Rosedale Dallas, Texas 75205

Defendant/Judgment Debtor's Information:

Name:

Address or where citation was served:

Udo Birnbaum 540 VZCR 2916 Eustace, Texas 75124

Birth date, if available:

Last three numbers of driver's license, if available: Last three numbers of Social Security No., if available: N/A XXXXXXX xxxx-xx-xxxx

Date of Judgment:

October 24, 2006

Amount of Judgment:

\$124,770.00 \$ 1,000.00

Attorney's Fees: Amount of Cost:

\$ 492.00 5% per annum

Post-Judgment Interest Rate: Amount of Credits:

\$-0-

Balance Due on Judgment:

\$126,262.00 plus 5% per annum

I, KAREN WILSON, CLERK of the District Court of Van Zandt County, Texas, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct Abstract of the Judgment rendered in said Court in the above numbered and styled cause as it appears in the Records of said Court.

WITNESS my hand and seal of said court at office in Canton, Texas on this the 26th day of March, 2014.

> Karen Wilson, District Clerk Van Zandt County, Texas

> > Deputy